

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 19-1572**

**JACKSON COUNTY NO. LACV028137**

---

**EARL FREER, Successor Administrator to SHELLI R. FREER,  
as Administrator of the Estate of NICOLE J. SANSOM,  
and MICHAEL SANSOM, Individually,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**v.**

**DAC, INC., d/b/a PRAIRIE HOUSE,**

**Defendant-Appellee**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR JACKSON  
COUNTY**

**THE HONORABLE JOHN TELLEEN**

---

**APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**THOMAS KYLE  
HUPY AND ABRAHAM, S.C. P.C.  
111 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 1100  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
Telephone: (414) 223-4800  
Facsimile: (414) 271-3374  
Email: [tkyle@hupy.com](mailto:tkyle@hupy.com)**

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4**

**I. THIS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND  
DEFENDANT CITES NO APPLICABLE IOWA STATUTORY OR  
CASE LAW SUPPORTING ITS CONTRARY POSITION. ....4**

**Summary of Authorities.....4**

**II. DEFENDANT FAILS TO CITE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES OF  
CONTRACT LAW TO SUPPORT ITS ASSERTION PLAINTIFFS  
HAVE NO LEGAL RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE HIGH-LOW  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....4**

**Summary of Authorities.....4**

**ARGUMENT .....5**

**I. THIS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND  
DEFENDANT CITES NO APPLICABLE IOWA STATUTORY OR  
CASE LAW SUPPORTING ITS CONTRARY POSITION. ....5**

**A. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL ARISES FROM A DISTRICT COURT  
ORDER DENYING THEIR MOTION TO ENFORCE AND IS NOT  
PRECLUDED BY THE PRIOR APPEAL. ....5**

**II. DEFENDANT FAILS TO CITE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES OF  
CONTRACT LAW TO SUPPORT ITS ASSERTION PLAINTIFFS  
HAVE NO LEGAL RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE HIGH-LOW  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....7**

**A. CASE LAW CITED BY DEFENDANT IN ADDRESSING  
PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED “BREACH” DOES NOT ACTUALLY  
BOLSTER OR PROVE THE CONTENTIONS MADE BY  
DEFENDANT. ....8**

**CONCLUSION.....11**

**COST CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Beckman v. Kitchen*, 599 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1999) .....9, 10  
*Conrad Brothers. v. John Deere Ins. Co.*, 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001).....10, 11  
*Freer v. DAC, Inc.*, 929 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2019) .....6, 7  
*Tauer v. Secura Ins.*, 2001 WL 1516723, at \*2 (D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2001).....8, 9

**STATUTES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.902(g)(3) .....5, 8  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)(n) .....5, 8  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) .....5  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3) .....8
